Atlantic Lottery Corporation Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2019   [thousands of dollars]

14

2.   SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES [Continued]

ii. Deferred prize expense:

Under IAS 18, all advanced wagers were recorded as deferred revenue until the draw or the event took place. In
compliance with IFRS 15 and IFRS 9, the amount of the revenue deemed to be prize expense is recorded separately
as deferred prize expense, identifiable by brand.  As a result of this change, $445 was reclassified from deferred
revenue into liabilities for unclaimed prizes as at March 31, 2018.

As a consequence of increased liabilities for unclaimed prizes, $445 was reclassified from cash to restricted prize cash
to remain in accordance with provincial regulations which imposes restricted cash amounts equivalent to game
liabilities.

Excerpt of the consolidated balance sheet

As at march 31, 2018

[In thousands of dollars]

 As previously
reported

 Impact of change
in accounting

policy  As restated

Deferred revenue 1,102$   (445)$   657$

Liabilities for unclaimed prizes 18,214$   445$   18,659$

Excerpt of the consolidated balance sheet

As at march 31, 2018

[In thousands of dollars]

 As previously
reported

 Impact of change
in accounting

policy  As restated

Cash 3,019$   (445)$   2,574$

Restricted prize cash 18,214$   445$   18,659$

Atlantic Lottery Corporation Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2019   [thousands of dollars]

15

2.   SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES [Continued]

SUMMARY OF QUANTITATIVE IMPACTS

Consolidated statement of operations
For the year ended March 31, 2018
[In thousands of dollars]

As previously
reported

Impact of changes
in accounting

policy   As restated
Revenue

Net ticket sales   $   709,512   (412,117) 297,395
Net video lottery receipts
Entertainment centre revenue

   439,136
   19,626

439,136
19,626

Prizes on ticket sales

   1,168,274

   412,117

   (412,117)

   (412,117)

756,157

-
Net revenue   756, 157   756,157

Direct expenses
Commissions   134,165  134,165
Ticket printing
Other direct cost

   11,583
   2,784

11,583